
1

2

3

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 36043

36043
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 36043 fs made and

4 entered, In duplicatea as ofMay 15, 2023. for reference purposes onJy, pursuant to aminute

5 order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at Its meeting on July 61 2021, 

6 by and between ARDURRA GROUP, INC., a Florida corporation (" Consultant"). wHh a

7 place of business at 4921 Memorial Highway. Suite 300, Tampa, Florida 336341 and the

8 CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporati~n (11CJty"). 

9 WHEREAS, City requires specialized services requiring unique skills to be

1o performed ln connection wfth as-needed professional engineering services ("Project"); and

11 WHEREAS, on July 81 2021, the City Council adopted Specifications No. 

jJl .s 12 · RFQ PW0-059 and awarded agreements for as-needed professional englneerln!J services

ii~ 13 for a period of two ( 2) years. with the option to renew for three (3) additional one-year
a;m ~ --~ 

um!~ 
WJ:? C

E~lj
o:;Om
w .. a

till! 
u.c ... 
0 ~ 

14 periods, at the discretion of the City Manager; and

15 WHEREAS, City and Consultant (the "Parties") entered Into Agreement No. 

16 36043 ( the .. Agreement") whereby Consultant agreed to provide these services; and

17 WHEREAS. the Parties desire to extend the term of the Agreement using the . 

18 first one-year period option. and update the City's Representatlve in Exhibit C; 

19 NOW1 THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutuar terms, covenants, and

20 conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

21 1. Section 2of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows. 

22 " 2. TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on

23 August 1, 2021, and shall tenninate at 11:59 p.m, on July 31, 20241 unless sooner

24 termrnated as provided In this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project Is

25 completed sooner. The term may be extended for two (2) additional one-year periods. at

26 the discretion of the City Manager. h

27 2. The rates in Exhibit "811 to the Agreement is hereby amended In

28 accordance w1th Exhibit "B-1", attached hereto and Incorporated by this reference. 

1
VSI:~ A2UJ24IHI
051823 Flnd Amond'mont to Agroament Na. 36043 ("'2) (002,.dacx



Gi ~ g
z~U:-.::-cc ,_ . c (0

o!Ln 1I= <t • (' J

Ea ;: 
Ill aJ

CJ>o -:

c~~ 
Uoo o CJ

w O '° 

i!:~ ~£ 
I) ca

U. (.) QIll
O~-cc
Li.J Z tj 0

2~ ~ § 
u. < t .. J ~

Q~ 
I" 

3. The Citis Representative in Exhibit j'C" to the Agreemenfis hereby

2 amended in aqcordance with Exhibit "C-1''. attached hereto and incorporated by this

3 reference. 

4 4. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

5 contained iri Agreement No. 36043 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

6 and effect. 

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be quly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

May 18
1
2023

May 18 , 2023

EXECUTED PURSUANl
10 SECT\QN 301 Of
THE criY CHARl'ER, 

1'_-~_141;;_· ·Fl---J_o __ , 2023

ARDURRA GROUP. INC., a Florida

corporation

By Gw~-}:~~ 
Name G:.rv-"\--t.i,., K <1...s I'\ c.r-

Title V, u. Pre -s id+V"\4" 

By /)~ . i{. / J~ 
Name k15A M, 'Pr;MI\/A. 

Title v,< i;; PeeS1t2titJt

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

By afin6&- A.-> , : J Jev/24n
City Man~ger

This First Amendment to Agreement No. 36043 is approved as to form on

14 -'2' /, I 2023, 

DAWN MCINTOSH, City Attorney

B~~ 
Deputy

2
VSl:rj A21-02i196

051623 First Amcndrncnl to Agroenicnt No. 36().13 (v2) (002).docx



Exhibit B-1. 

Rate Sheet



Ardurra Group. Inc. 

36043 • OnNCall Professional Engineering Services Schedule of Fees

May 1, 2023 to July 31, 2024

Classlflcation Hourly Notes

Rate

Principal in Charge $ 320

QA/ QC Manager $ 280

Geotechnlcal Engineer N/A

Senlor Structural Engineer $ 280

Structural Engineer I $ 165

Senior Project Manager $ 260

Project Manager II $ 220

Project Manager $ 200

Senior Project Engineer $ 200

ProjectEngineer n -$ 170

Project Engineer $ 140

Design Engrneer $ 180

Design Engineer II $ 155

Assoolattl Design Engineer $ 130

Staff Engfneer $ 125

GIS Technician $ 160

Senior CAD technician $ 145

CAD technician $ 125

Project Administration $ 120

Management Consultant $ 280

Program Manager $ 220

Plan Check Engineer IV $ 210

Plan Check Engineer Ill $ 185

Plan check Engineer II $ 170

Senior Program Manager $ 250

Consultant agrees to the following: 

1) MIieage rate cannot exceed current IRS rate. 

2) Consultants and Sub Consultants must adhere to this fee schedule. Any classification not listed In
above fee shall be at cost. 

3) Rates may only be changed by mutual consent with contract amendment. 

4) Rates Include insurance and overhead costs. 



Exhibit C-1

City's Representative

l<eith Hoey, Acting City Engineer

l<eith.Hoey@longbeach.gov

562/570-6586


