## FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 36043 36043

3 THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 36043 is made and 4 entered, in duplicate, as of May 15, 2023, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute 5 order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on July 6, 2021, 6 by and between ARDURRA GROUP, INC., a Florida corporation ("Consultant"), with a place of business at 4921 Memorial Highway, Suite 300, Tampa, Florida 33634, and the 7 CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City"). 8

9 WHEREAS, City requires specialized services requiring unique skills to be performed in connection with as-needed professional engineering services ("Project"); and 10

WHEREAS, on July 6, 2021, the City Council adopted Specifications No. RFQ PW0-059 and awarded agreements for as-needed professional engineering services 12 13 for a period of two (2) years, with the option to renew for three (3) additional one-year periods, at the discretion of the City Manager; and 14

WHEREAS, City and Consultant (the "Parties") entered into Agreement No. 36043 (the "Agreement") whereby Consultant agreed to provide these services; and

17 WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term of the Agreement using the 18 first one-year period option, and update the City's Representative in Exhibit C;

19 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and 20 conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

21

1

2

11

15

16

1. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows.

"2. 22 TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on 23 August 1, 2021, and shall terminate at 11:59 p.m. on July 31, 2024, unless sooner 24 terminated as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is 25 completed sooner. The term may be extended for two (2) additional one-year periods, at 26 the discretion of the City Manager."

2. 27 The rates in Exhibit "B" to the Agreement is hereby amended in accordance with Exhibit "B-1", attached hereto and Incorporated by this reference. 28

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY DAWN MCINTOSH, City Attomey 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floo Lond Beach. CA 90802-4664

1

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY DAWN MCINTOSH, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Lond Beach, CA 90802-4664	1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11	amended in accordance with Exhibit "C-1", a reference. 4. Except as expressly mo contained in Agreement No. 36043 are ratifie and effect.	dified herein, all of the terms and conditions ad and confirmed and shall remain in full force parties have caused this document to be duly
	<ol> <li>14</li> <li>15</li> <li>16</li> <li>17</li> <li>18</li> <li>19</li> <li>20</li> <li>21</li> <li>22</li> <li>23</li> <li>24</li> <li>25</li> <li>26</li> <li>27</li> <li>28</li> </ol>	MAY 18 , 2023.	Name_LISA M. PENNA Title_VICE PRESIDENT "Consultant" CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation By_ <u>dindu</u> , <u>J. Jahum</u> City Manager "City" ement No. 36043 is approved as to form on DAWN MCINTOSH, City Attorney By Deputy
		VSI:rj A21-02495 051623 First Amendment to Agreement No. 36043 (v2) (002).docx	

/

# Exhibit B-1 Rate Sheet

. . . ~ .

.

· · · ·

-----

### Ardurra Group, Inc.

#### 36043 - On-Call Professional Engineering Services Schedule of Fees

Classification	Hourly Rate	Notes
Principal in Charge	\$320	
QA / QC Manager	\$280	
Geotechnical Engineer	N/A	
Sentor Structural Engineer	\$280	
Structural Engineer	\$165	
Senior Project Manager	\$260	
Project Manager II	\$220	
Project Manager	\$200	
Senior Project Engineer	\$200	· · · · ·
Project Engineer II	\$170	
Project Engineer	\$140	
Design Engineer	\$180	
Design Engineer II	\$155	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Associate Design Engineer	\$130	
Staff Engineer	\$125	
GIS Technician	\$160	
Senior CAD technician	\$145	
CAD technician	\$125	
Project Administration	\$120	
Management Consultant	\$280	
Program Manager	\$220	
Plan Check Engineer IV	\$210	
Plan Check Engineer III	\$185	
Plan check Engineer II	\$170	
Senior Program Manager	\$250	· · · ·

### May 1, 2023 to July 31, 2024

Consultant agrees to the following:

(1) Mileage rate cannot exceed current IRS rate.

(2) Consultants and Sub Consultants must adhere to this fee schedule. Any classification not listed in above fee shall be at cost.

(3) Rates may only be changed by mutual consent with contract amendment.

(4) Rates include insurance and overhead costs.

# Exhibit C-1 City's Representative

Keith Hoey, Acting City Engineer Keith.Hoey@longbeach.gov 562/570-6586